

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**CASE NO. SC05-2164
L.T. CASE NO.: 3D04-2763**

**UNIVERSITY OF MIAMI, d/b/a UNIVERSITY
OF MIAMI SCHOOL OF MEDICINE,**

Petitioner,

v.

**JUANITA RUIZ and MIGUEL ANGEL RUIZ,
as parents and natural guardians of
MICHAEL A. RUIZ, a minor, et al.,**

Respondents.

**ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF A CERTIFIED CONFLICT BY THE
THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL**

**INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER
UNIVERSITY OF MIAMI, d/b/a UNIVERSITY
OF MIAMI SCHOOL OF MEDICINE**

Steven E. Stark, Esq.
Co-Counsel for Petitioner
**University of Miami Medical
Group
Rosensteil Building, Room 1128
1600 NW 10th Avenue**

FOWLER WHITE BURNETT P.A.
Counsel for Petitioner University of Miami
**Espirito Santo Plaza, 14th Floor
1395 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131-3302
Telephone: 305-789-9200**

Miami, Florida 33136

Facsimile: 305-789-9201

By: JUNE GALKOSKI HOFFMAN

Fla. Bar No. 050120

MARC J. SCHLEIER

Fla. Bar No. 0389064

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| TABLE OF CITATIONS..... | ii |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... | 4 |
| A. Statement of Facts | 4 |
| B. Course of Proceedings | 8 |
| C. Disposition Below | 11 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 14 |
| ARGUMENT | 16 |
| THE THIRD DISTRICT ERRONEOUSLY CONCLUDED THAT THE PARTICIPATING PHYSICIANS DID NOT COMPLY WITH THE NICA NOTICE PROVISIONS OF FLA. STAT. § 766.316 | 16 |
| A. The NICA No-Fault Remedy and Notice Provisions..... | 16 |
| B. The Third District Misinterpreted and Misapplied the NICA Notice Provision to Require Both a Finding of an Emergency Medical Condition and a Finding that the Provision of Notice Was Not Practicable as to the Participating Physicians | 19 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 32 |
| CERTIFICATE OF TYPEFACE COMPLIANCE | 33 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 33 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Board of Regents of the State of Fla. v. Athey</i> , 694 So. 2d 46 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Brown v. Rice</i> , 716 So. 2d 807 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)..... | 30 |
| <i>Carreras v. Florida Birth-Related Neurological Injury Comp. Ass'n</i> , 665 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)..... | 3 |
| <i>Fla. Dep't of Revenue v. Fla. Municipal Power Agency</i> , 789 So. 2d 320 (Fla. 2001) | 22 |
| <i>Galen of Florida, Inc. v. Braniff</i> , 696 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 1997) | 19, 23, 24 |
| <i>Holly v. Auld</i> , 450 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1984) | 22 |
| <i>Nagy v. Florida Birth-Related Neurological Injury Comp. Ass'n</i> , 813 So. 2d 155 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)..... | 3 |
| <i>Romine v. Florida Birth-Related Neurological Injury Comp. Ass'n</i> , 842 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003)..... | 3 |
| <i>Schur v. Florida Birth-Related Neurological</i> , 832 So. 2d 188 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002) | 3, 24 |
| <i>State v. Rife</i> , 789 So. 2d 288 (Fla. 2001) | 30 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Turner v. Hubrich</i> , 656 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995)..... | 24 |
| <i>University of Miami v. M.A.</i> , 793 So. 2d 999 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)..... | 9 |
| <u>Florida Statutes</u> | |
| Section 120.68(10), Florida Statutes | 3 |
| Section 120.68(7), Florida Statutes | 3 |
| Section 395.002(9)(b), Florida Statutes..... | 18-20 |
| Section 395.002(9)(b), Florida Statutes (Supp. 1998) | 10 |
| Section 766.314(4)(c), Florida Statutes | 18 |
| Section 766.316, Florida Statutes (1998) | <i>passim</i> |
| Section 766.316, Florida Statutes (Supp. 1998)..... | 10 |
| <u>Other Authorities</u> | |
| Fla.R.App.P. 9.210 | 33 |
